Agenda - Health and Social Care Committee

Meeting Venue: For further information contact:

Hybrid - Committee Room 5, Ty Hywel Sarah Beasley

and video conference via Zoom Committee Clerk
Meeting date: 17 December 2025 0300 200 6565
Meeting time: 09.30 SeneddHealth@senedd.wales

Private pre-meeting

(9.00-9.30)

Inquiry into gynaecological cancers: follow up with Welsh

Government: consideration of draft report
(9.00-9.30) (Pages 1 - 41)
Paper 1 - Draft report: Inquiry into gynaecological cancers: follow up with

Welsh Government

Public meeting

(9.30-12.15)

Introductions, apologies, substitutions, and declarations of

interest
(9.30)

Improving access to support for unpaid carers: evidence session 4
(9.30-10.45) (Pages 42 - 95)

Kate Cubbage, Director of Wales, Carers Trust Wales.

Greg Thomas, Chief Executive of Neath Port Talbot Carers Centre, Carers
Trust Wales.

Rob Simkins, Head of Policy and Public Affairs — Wales

Carers Wales.

Research brief

Paper 2 - Carers Trust Wales: Consultation response

’F‘f// Senedd Cymru

Welsh Parliament



Paper 3 - Carers Wales: Consultation response

Break

5.1

5.2

5.3

5.4

(10:45 - 11.00)

Improving access to support for unpaid carers: evidence session 5
(11.00-12.15) (Pages 96 - 108)
Catrin Perry, Head of Adult Services in Conwy and Chair of AWASH -ADSS
Cymru

Cllr Jane Gebbie - Deputy Leader / Cabinet Member for Social Services,
Health and Wellbeing, Bridgend County Borough Council and WLGA
Spokesperson for Health and Social Care

Cllr Dilwyn Morgan - Cabinet Member Adults, Health and Wellbeing, Cygnor
Gwynedd and WLGA Spokesperson for Health and Social Care

Paper 4 - ADSS Cymru: Consultation response

Paper 5 - WLGA: Consultation response

Paper(s) to note
(12:15)
Letter from the Minister for Mental Health and Wellbeing regarding the
Competition and Markets Authority’s Report on Infant Formula
(Page 109)
Letter from the Minister for Children and Social Care regarding the Welsh
Government's second report on the progress toward the transition to a not-
for-profit model
(Page 110)
Letter to Health and Education Improvement Wales (HEIW) and Swansea Bay
University Health Board regarding Band 5 adult nursing positions within
Swansea Bay Health Board
(Pages 111 -112)
Response from HEIW and Swansea Bay University Health Board in relation to
Band 5 adult nursing positions within Swansea Bay Health Board
(Pages 113 -119)



6 Motion under Standing Order 17.42 (vi) and (ix) to resolve to

exclude the public from the remainder of the meeting
(12.15)

Private Meeting
(12.15-12.30)

7 Improving access to support for unpaid carers: consideration of

evidence
(12.15-12.25)

8 Inquiry into gynaecological cancers: follow up with Welsh

Government: consideration of draft report
(12.25-12.30)



Agenda ltem 1

Document is Restricted

Pack Page 1



Agenda Item 3

Document is Restricted

Pack Page 42



HSC(6) 69-25 Papur 2/Paper 2

Cyflwynwyd yr ymateb i ymgynghoriad y Pwyllgor lechyd a Gofal Cymdeithasol ar
Gwella mynediad at gymorth i ofalwyr di-dal

This response was submitted to the Health and Social Care Committee consultation on

Improving access to support for unpaid carers.

UC18: Ymateb gan: Ymddiriedolaeth Gofalwyr Cymru| Response from: Carers Trust
Wales

f// Pack Pagevbdnhedd.cymru | www.senedd.wales


https://senedd.cymru/pwyllgorau/y-pwyllgor-iechyd-a-gofal-cymdeithasol/
https://busnes.senedd.cymru/mgIssueHistoryHome.aspx?IId=46313
https://senedd.wales/committee/737
https://business.senedd.wales/mgIssueHistoryHome.aspx?IId=46313

YMDDIRIEDOLAETH | CARERS
GOFALWYR TRUST

CYMRU WALES

Health and Social Care Committee
inquiry: Improving access to
support for unpaid carers

Carers Trust Wales evidence
September 2025

Carers Trust Wales

Carers Trust works to transform the lives of unpaid carers. In Wales it partners
with its network of ten local carer organisations to provide funding and support,
deliver innovative and evidence-based programmes and raise awareness and
influence policy.
[...]
to the services themselves. Evidence shows that many staff working in
health and social care are themselves unpaid carers. With ongoing recruitment and retention
issues, having in place robust systems to support carers in the workplace will help address
problems many services face regarding recruitment and retention of staff. We believe the
Carer Aware project, currently funded by the Welsh Government until 2026, represents good
practice in ensuring more staff in these vital sectors are Carer Aware. Delivered jointly by
Carers Trust Wales and Carers Wales, this project delivers training and produces resources for
health and social care professionals to assist them in identifying, understanding and assisting
carers. The social worker training sessions that Carers Wales has already provided to
hundreds of social work professionals across all 22 local authority areas additionally assists
social workers to conduct Carers Needs Assessments in line with their legislative duties and in
keeping with good practice principles that we co-produced with carers and social workers.

Carers Wales has long called for the Welsh Government to commit to the production of an
Action and Implementation plan for unpaid carers in relation to the Social Services and Well-
being (Wales) Act 2014. The plan should:

e be fully co-produced with unpaid carers and carer representative organisations.

e address the findings of the Welsh Government-commissioned independent evaluation
of the Act published in 2023, the 2024 Ombudsman for Wales report and our series of
Track the Act reports.

e setout how the Welsh Government will ensure effective monitoring of the
implementation of the Act and how it will be transparently reported on.

e ensure that the Welsh Government takes greater leadership in the implementation of
the Act, ensuring a consistent minimum level of support across local authority areas in
Wales.

e addressinconsistencies in terminology relating to Carers Needs Assessments and the
care
[...]
 lechyd a Gofal Cymdeithasol ar

Gwella mynediad at gymorth i ofalwyr di-dal

This response was submitted to the Health and Social Care Committee consultation on

Improving access to support for unpaid carers.

UC28: Ymateb gan: Cymdeithas Llywodraeth Leol Cymru | Response from: Welsh Local
Government Association

f// Pack Pagev18ikdd.cymru | www.senedd.wales


https://senedd.cymru/pwyllgorau/y-pwyllgor-iechyd-a-gofal-cymdeithasol/
https://busnes.senedd.cymru/mgIssueHistoryHome.aspx?IId=46313
https://senedd.wales/committee/737
https://business.senedd.wales/mgIssueHistoryHome.aspx?IId=46313

= A, CLILC
*g?;f WLGA

WLGA response to the Inquiry on improving access to
support for unpaid carers

September 2025

About Us

1. The Welsh Local Government Association (WLGA) represents the 22 local authorities in
Wales, and the three national park authorities and the three fire and rescue authorities are
associate members.

2. The WLGA is a politically led cross-party organisation, with the leaders from all local
authorities determining policy through the Executive Board and the wider WLGA Council.
The WLGA also appoints senior members as Spokespersons and Deputy Spokespersons to
provide a national lead on policy matters on behalf of local government.

3. The WLGA works closely with and is often advised by professional advisors and
professional associations from local government, however, the WLGA is the representative
body for local government and provides the collective, political voice of local government in
Wales.

Introduction

4. The WLGA welcomes the opportunity to contribute to the Health and Social Care
Committee’s inquiry on improving access to support for unpaid carers. Unpaid carers are
the backbone of our health and social care system, providing essential care and support
that enables thousands of people across Wales to live with dignity and independence. Their
contribution is estimated to save public services billions of pounds annually, yet many
carers face sign
[...]
sis point and care breakdown. It is fundamentally
important for society as a whole that carers have the support they need to maintain their
own wellbeing and to be able to lead fulfilling lives; to maintain social relationships;
undertake education and training; maintain employment; and be active community
members.

Pack Page 108



HSC(6) 69-25 PTN1

7
Sarah Murphy AS/MS Agendé'ﬂ:tﬁ 1
Y Gweinidog lechyd Meddwl a Llesiant )\ / Sl

Minister for Mental Health and Wellbeing [L/JD

Llywodraeth Cymru

Welsh Government
Ein Cyf/Our Ref: MA/SM/1344/25

Peter Fox MS,
Chair, Health and Social Care Committee
Welsh Parliament
Cardiff Bay
Cardiff
CF99 1SN
3 December 2025

Dear Peter,

In February this year, the Competition and Markets Authority (CMA) published the results of
its market study on infant formula. The focus of the market study was the lack of competition
in the infant formula market and the negative impact this has on consumer choice and the
affordability of infant formula products. Their final report featured a list of recommendations
for governments across the UK to consider. Since the publication of this report, my officials
have been working with officials in the other UK nations to develop a four nations response
to the CMA’s recommendations.

I am writing to confirm that the UK Government have, today, published a response to the
CMA on behalf of all UK nations. As set out in the response, ministers in each nation have
agreed to proceed at first with a package of non-legislative measures to address the issues
with the infant formula market identified in the CMA’s report. We intend to review the impact
of this non-legislative package in due course and consider whether further action, including
potential legislative change, is required. | will therefore write to you again, should we
determine through our work that a change in approach may be necessary.

| have also sent a letter to the Chair of the Children and Young People’s Committee and the
Chair of the Legislation, Justice and Constitution Committee.

Yours sincerely,

O up

Sarah Murphy AS/MS
Minister for Mental Health and Wellbeing
Y Gweinidog lechyd Meddwl a Llesiant

Canolfan Cyswllt Cyntaf / First Point of Contact Centre:
0300 0604400

Bae Caerdydd - Cardiff Bay Gohebiaeth.Sarah.Murphy®@llyw.cymru
Caerdydd « Cardiff Correspondence.Sarah.Murphy@gov.wales
CF99 15N

Rydym yn croesawu derbyn gohebiaeth yn Gymraeg. Byddwn yn ateb gohebiaeth a dderbynnir yn Gymraeg yn Gymraeg ac ni fydd
gohebu yn Gymraeg yn arwain at oedi.

We welcome receiving correspondence in Welsh. Any coEe@pGrlﬁeRafg@ivltgaﬂelsh will be answered in Welsh and corresponding
in Welsh will not lead to a delay in responding.


mailto:Gohebiaeth.Sarah.Murphy@llyw.cymru
mailto:Correspondence.Sarah.Murphy@gov.wales
https://www.gov.uk/cma-cases/infant-formula-and-follow-on-formula-market-study#final-report
https://www.gov.uk/cma-cases/infant-formula-and-follow-on-formula-market-study#final-report
https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/infant-formula-government-response-to-cma-market-study

HSC(6) 69-25 PTN2

Agengastienshs |
Y Gweinidog Plant a Gofal Cymdeithasol
Minister for Children and Social Care

Llywodraeth Cymru

Ein cyf/Our ref: MA/DB/280125
In cywurre Welsh Government

Peter Fox MS
Chair, Health and Social Care Committee

Welsh Parliament
28 November 2025

Dear Peter,

Further to my letter of 16 October | am pleased to enclose the second Welsh Government
report on the progress toward the transition to a not-for-profit model. This relates to
recommendation 9 of the Health and Social Care Committee’s stage one scrutiny report on
the then Health and Social Care (Wales) Bill.

As with the first report provided on 2 May this report provides detailed information on the
number of registered services, places and households for children’s home services,
fostering services and secure accommodation services in Wales. It also introduces a
common reporting point (of 30 September) between different data sets 
[...]
ildren-looked-after-transition-not-profit-model

HSC(6) 69-25 PTN3

Y Pwyllgor lechyd a S é}{ﬁm
Gofal Cymdeithasol A@e&}gﬁ%gseneddcgﬁ . 3

senedd.cymru/Seneddlechyd

Health and Social Care 0300 200 6565

Committee Welsh Parliament

Cardiff Bay, Cardiff, CF99 1SN
SeneddHealth@senedd.wales
senedd.wales/SeneddHealth

0300 200 6565

Abigail Harris
Chief Executive, Swansea Bay University Health Board

Alex Howells
Chief Executive, HEIW

13 November 2025

Dear Ms Harris, Ms Howells

Thank you for your reply of 3 November 2025 regarding job vacancies for the March 2023 Adult
Nursing student cohort.

The Committee considered this at its meeting on 6 November and agreed that | should write back to
you with a number of further points, which are set out below.

We would be grateful if you would respond to the following questions:

1. In your response, you confirm that there will be 65 graduates from Swansea University for the
adult nursing field and no posts available in Swansea Bay UHB. Why is there such a
discrepancy between the number of adult nursing training places offered as part of the March
2023 cohort and the number of job vacancies?

2. What are the reasons that no posts have been made available in this field in Swansea Bay UHB
as part of the recent streamlining process? Have budgetary pressures or recruitment freezes
been a factor?

3. Why has this information come to light at such a late stage, so that students were only recently
made aware? When did you become aware that no posts would be available for this cohort?

4. What steps have you taken since becoming aware that no posts would be available?

5. Whatis the latest position regarding the March 2023 adult nursing cohort — are you now, or
do you hope to be, in a position to offer any adult nursing jobs to this cohort?

6. What plans are in place for the next adult nursing cohort to graduate in 2026 — do you expect
them to be in a similar position as regards adult nursing job vacancies?

7. Given the discrepancy
[...]
Coed Nantgarw CF15 7QQ

Cadeirydd/Chair: Jan Williams

Prif Weithredwr /Chief Executive: Abigail Harris

Pencadlys Bae Abertawe, Un Porthfa Talbot, Port Talbot, SA12 7BR

Swansea Bay UHB Headquarters, One Talbot Gateway, Port Talbot, SA12 7BR

Pack Page 119



	Agenda
	1 Inquiry into gynaecological cancers: follow up with Welsh Government: consideration of draft report
	3 Improving access to support for unpaid carers: evidence session 4
	Paper 2 – Carers Trust Wales: Consultation response
	Paper 3 – Carers Wales: Consultation response

	4 Improving access to support for unpaid carers: evidence session 5
	General Comment
	Response to the Inquiry
	Barriers faced by unpaid carers

	Current availability and regional variation
	Demand, unmet need and assessment
	Role of Regional Partnership Boards and commissioning
	Implementation of the Social Services and Well-being (Wales) Act 2014
	Concluding Comment
	References
	Paper 5 – WLGA: Consultation response

	5.1 Letter from the Minister for Mental Health and Wellbeing regarding the Competition and Markets Authority’s Report on Infant Formula
	5.2 Letter from the Minister for Children and Social Care regarding the Welsh Government's second report on the progress toward the transition to a not-for-profit model
	5.3 Letter to Health and Education Improvement Wales (HEIW) and Swansea Bay University Health Board regarding Band 5 adult nursing positions within Swansea Bay Health Board
	5.4 Response from HEIW and Swansea Bay University Health Board in relation to Band 5 adult nursing positions within Swansea Bay Health Board





Minutes of the meeting


 

 

Concise Minutes - Health and Social Care Committee 

Meeting Venue: 

Hybrid – Committee Room 5, Ty Hywel  

and video conference via Zoom  

Meeting date: 17 December 2025 

Meeting time: 09.00- 12.30

This meeting can be viewed  

on Senedd TV at: 

http://senedd.tv/en/15461 

Hybrid 
------ 

Attendance 

Category Names 

Members of the 

Senedd: 

Peter Fox MS (Chair) 

Mabon ap Gwynfor MS 

James Evans MS 

Witnesses: 

Kate Cubbage, Carers Trust Wales 

Rob Simkins, Carers Wales 

Jane Gebbie, Welsh Local Government Association (WLGA) 

Committee Staff: 

Sarah Beasley (Clerk) 

Karen Williams (Deputy Clerk) 

Amy Clifton (Researcher) 

 

2 Introductions, apologies, substitutions, and declarations of interest  

2.1 The Chair welcomed Members to the meeting. 

2.2 Apologies were received from Joyce Watson MS. 

3 Improving access to support for unpaid carers: evidence session 4  

3.1 The Committee heard evidence from representatives from Carers Trust Wales and 

Carers Wales. 

http://senedd.tv/


 

 

4 Improving access to support for unpaid carers: evidence session 5  

4.1 The Committee heard evidence from local authority representatives. 

5 Paper(s) to note  

5.1 Letter from the Minister for Mental Health and Wellbeing regarding the 

Competition and Markets Authority’s Report on Infant Formula  

5.1.1 The Committee noted the letter. 

5.2 Letter from the Minister for Children and Social Care regarding the Welsh 

Government's second report on the progress toward the transition to a not-for-

profit model  

5.2.1 The Committee noted the letter. 

5.3 Letter to Health and Education Improvement Wales (HEIW) and Swansea Bay 

University Health Board regarding Band 5 adult nursing positions within Swansea 

Bay Health Board  

5.3.1 The Committee noted the letter. 

5.4 Response from HEIW and Swansea Bay University Health Board in relation to Band 

5 adult nursing positions within Swansea Bay Health Board  

5.4.1 The Committee noted the response. 

6 Motion under Standing Order 17.42 (vi) and (ix) to resolve to exclude 

the public from the remainder of the meeting  

6.1 The Committee agreed the motion. 

7 Improving access to support for unpaid carers: consideration of 

evidence  

7.1 The Committee considered the evidence received. 



 

 

8 Inquiry into gynaecological cancers: follow up with Welsh Government: 

consideration of draft report  

8.1 The Committee considered and agreed the draft report subject to some minor 

amendments to be approved by email. 


